

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as
DIRECTOR OF THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF EDCHOICE, REASON
FOUNDATION, AND THE INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICE OF

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth Street
Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

*Counsel for Reason Foundation
and the Individual Rights
Foundation*

April 12, 2019

RUSSELL MENYHART
Counsel of Record

TAFT STETTINIUS &
HOLLISTER LLP
One Indiana Square
Suite 3500
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 713-3500
rmenyhart@taftlaw.com

Counsel for EdChoice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Social Science Research Reveals Why Parents Seek School Choice and Why Educational Services Provided by Reli- gious Entities Matter.....	6
A. Research Demonstrates That School Choice Improves Academic Outcomes and Long-Term Educational Attain- ment for Participating Students.....	7
B. Parents Consistently Express a Desire for School Choice and That Having the Options of Sending Their Children to Religious Schools Is Important.....	10
C. Public School Students Exposed to School Choice Have Improved Aca- demic Outcomes.....	12
D. School Choice Has a Positive Impact on Civic Values and Practices and on Racial and Ethnic Integration	13
E. Educational Choice Saves Money	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Deep Split in State and Federal Courts Creates a Cloud of Uncertainty for Parents When Choosing a Religiously Affiliated Educational Services Provider....	16
A. Student-Aid Programs Fund Educational Services, Not Religious Entities: Government Funding for Religiously Neutral Student-Aid Programs Is Not Government Funding of Religion.....	17
B. Without Intervention, the Deep Split Is Likely to Continue and the Inequalities Between Those States Allowing Religious Options in Student-Aid Programs and Those Prohibiting Them Will Be Magnified	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	18
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 393 Mont. 446 (2018)	21
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 199 So.3d 359 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016), <i>review denied</i>	18
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	19
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , No. S-1-SC-34974, 2018 WL 6566646 (Dec. 13, 2018).....	21
<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , 368 P.3d 1270 (Okla. 2016)	19
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	5, 20, 21, 22
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Andrew Catt & Evan Rhinesmith, <i>Why Indiana Parents Choose</i> (2017), available at https://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Why-Indiana-Parents-Choose-2.pdf	12
EdChoice, <i>ABCs of School Choice</i> (2019), available at https://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/The-ABCs-of-School-Choice-2019-Edition.pdf	2, 3
EdChoice, <i>America’s School Choice Programs by Dates Enacted and Launched</i> , https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/enacted-and-launched-table/	3
EdChoice, <i>Empirical Research Literature on the Effects of School Choice</i> , http://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/empirical-research-literature-on-the-effects-of-school-choice	<i>passim</i>
Greg Forster, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice</i> (4th ed. 2016), available at http://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/A-Win-Win-Solution-The-Empirical-Evidence-on-School-Choice.pdf	7, 9, 13, 14
Greg Forster, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice</i> (3d ed. 2013), available at http://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/2013-4-A-Win-Win-Solution-WEB.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Greg Forster, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Vouchers</i> (2d ed. 2011), available at http://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/3-2011-Win-Win-National-Study.pdf	8, 9
Jason Bedrick & Lindsey Burke, <i>Surveying Florida Scholarship Families</i> (2018), available at https://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/2018-10-Surveying-Florida-Scholarship-Families-by-Jason-Bedrick-and-Lindsey-Burke.pdf	11, 12
Jonathan Mills & Patrick Wolf, <i>The Effects of the Louisiana Scholarship Program on Student Achievement After Three Years</i> (2017)	8
Leslie Hiner, <i>Why I Sent My Children to a School of Another Faith</i> , The Heartland Institute (Dec. 25, 2013), https://www.heartland.org/news-opinion/news/why-i-sent-my-children-to-a-school-of-another-faith	5
Martin Lueken, <i>Fiscal Effects of School Vouchers: Examining the Savings and Costs of America’s Private Voucher Programs</i> (2018), available at https://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Fiscal-Effects-of-School-Vouchers-by-Martin-Lueken.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Martin Lueken, <i>The Fiscal Effects of Tax-Credit Scholarship Programs in the United States</i> , 12 J. Sch. Choice 181 (2018).....	15
Paul DiPerna & Michael Shaw, <i>Schooling in America</i> (2018), available at https://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/2018-12-Schooling-In-America-by-Paul-DiPerna-and-Michael-Shaw.pdf	10, 11
Susan Aud, <i>School Choice By the Numbers: The Fiscal Effect of School Choice Programs, 1990-2006</i> (2007).....	15
